

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 331 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 332 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 276 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 292 of 2024 with
MC(WP(C) No. 127 of 2024 with MC(WP(C) No. 132 of 2024 with
MC(WP(C) No. 137 of 2024 with MC(WP(C) No. 265 of 2024 with
MC(WP(C) No. 266 of 2024 with MC(WP(C) No. 62 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 1045 of 2022 with WP(C) No. 1046 of 2022 with
WP(C) No. 105 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 1068 of 2022 with
WP(C) No. 1080 of 2022 with WP(C) No. 13 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 14 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 150 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 15 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 154 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 157 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 18 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 201 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 229 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 231 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 235 of 2018 with
WP(C) No. 293 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 296 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 311 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 314 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 329 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 330 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 333 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 349 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 478 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 479 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 506 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 507 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 508 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 509 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 620 of 2019 with WP(C) No. 660 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 67 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 688 of 2018 with
WP(C) No. 690 of 2018 with WP(C) No. 749 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 765 of 2022 with WP(C) No. 766 of 2022 with
WP(C) No. 788 of 2022 with WP(C) No. 847 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 863 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 864 of 2023 with
WP(C) No. 868 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 87 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 89 of 2024 with WP(C) No. 90 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 928 of 2023 with WP(C) No. 96 of 2024 with
WP(C) No. 51 of 2021 with WP(C) No. 764 of 2022**

Kh. Puspallata Devi

.....*Petitioner/s*

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

.... *Respondent/s*

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

Order

24.06.2024

[1] Present Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. K. Vivek, Mr. HS. Paonam, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel, Mr. Ch. Robinchanra, learned counsel and Mr. RK. Deepak, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. L. Rajesh, learned counsel, Mr. AP. Sahu, learned counsel and Ms. Nandita, learned counsel for the petitioners, Mr. M. Rarry, learned special counsel and Mr. Th. Sukumar, learned G.A. and Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned G.A. for the State respondents and Mr. S. Jasobanta, Mr. S. Samarjit and Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel for the respondent.

[2] Heard Mr. Kh. Tarunkumar, learned senior counsel, in part and submits that recovery of the excess payment made, if any, from Group - C & D or retired person cannot be made and in the present, most of the writ petitioners are belonged to Group – C & D and have already retired.

[3] Mr. M. Rarry, learned senior counsel for the State respondent, revert argument on the next date.

[4] Registry is directed to delink WP(C) No. 292 of 2024, MC(WP(C) Nos. 127 of 2024, 132 of 2024, 137 of 2024, 265 of 2024, 266 of 2024 & 62 of 2024, WP(C) Nos. 105 of 2024, 154 of 2024, 157 of 2024, 293 of 2024, 311 of 2023 & 314 of 2023 from these batch of writ petitions and list on 17.07.2024 and list the remaining cases on 19.07.2024 as part heard.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

[6] Liberty is given to the parties to complete pleadings, if any.

JUDGE

Kh. Joshua Maring